


7/2/68

AIRTEL

To:

From

..AIR MAIL

, SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

SAC, Indianapolis (44-563)

MURKIN 
COST DATA 
JUNE, 1968

Re

I

II

III

IV.

ME airtel to AL, 4/19/68

Number of manhours

A. Agent

(1) Regular hours:
(2) Overtime hours

B. Clerical

(1) Regular: 
; (2) Overtime

Total Mileage

Bucars: 100
Personally owned: 0

Any unusual costs; 0

172
10

hours 
hours

40 hours
0 hours

Peak number of Special Agents working on case 
during month: 2

^- Memphis
1)- Indianapolis

PJF/swm 
(3) ^

Saarchcd..L

Jnde:

: . Filed
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6/3#8

,S|CM# OT (^a33#)W

f,(<^;;Jfe^

< ■ li^>l®r " ■;
1968 DODGE
VlM-XMl M; -

• (<X>: ."St,- ;&(&i®>7.

7> Mc^bollM Alltel'^^ #/S/hj #ai
• Ibiai^'City ^t07ta\..Bi^^

'■-■'M mWa^ 4Ms‘#Ui< -M'WAClteirth»t M the"
tiae ^tlfiswd: <^l£<&#''i«*-xw^ir9r^ &ouW^#midta*r-

■ Airport on SA8/^« Trooper 'KM 8CHVKX, liiawl .SUt*..7
lUghway.^ets^i#- advised that W< #McU had fceen wnte< - 
'■atithm*:#., J/W» £w&-:lfcti«ii^'-W^lfchi^ .
stolen' 'h#<l#W& M m; aww.< .m®.'SMISmAM<".

• 6535 Moad #,, MeWid, 111., aad tliat theee cred^ cards - 
ta^;«lXiig^ f»#;OI£M^I in aa arwed riBtry ?

".in Kansas'City,. M' ■

l.nv«stijg&txon to datehaadtetes^^ record ’
could bt looted with the Xaa«a» City, ik>, >11#' Departaeat 

. reg*tdiagLa robbery ^ ''SMb; 8C12^H»ha(AX7 #wii#tion ' 
-■# MehKS^i Ill., has i&aic&t^-.:tht^^ »o such «#w> - 
: .#»• #53S'.Mot<-^ <;:«$<-4s&^ i'SSr™^ »«»«.,«*«.**im.*

■ Based # this ^ildwtiea o»6/18/68,Tro^^ 
..wasrreeoh^ to dateline wfce:^ rf^tila»4'-ht. 'lah^<.7 
■ nation, regarding -WfflBlSCKra hee< robbed at Kansas 

since Ib M ^MjhsI tMi iidta»t#B fw the ««$i# #^atcbr ‘
■ ef'th^^.Sii^iMrtnm) iiemri M*Wai^#y.F4r6l, at' < • 

Kirkwood, Jb^.'ilw^h tfW?.iC8#l/Wi -«fj W/JKliW tr?34j

S'j
-,3>

.1' •■
2 -

Atlanta " ■■- 7 -7 7/ -' 
Chicago la^^W (44*563) (Info) 
Kanes# City (I»M ■ 
'Ms^kU (Ihfo) 
/ttkmixi*' . ■ 
St, 1«^H» (1 .* 36*33047} . ' ■ 
wi ■ u * 44»jm>:

. -70^777^7:-
.FBI — IND1ANAPOUS.J-
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' ■ . that -this* indorsation'had ^origMUj bewWtaihed' '^rm' '7
' th© Georgia, State Police out <Mimn..i;" '

■ : It yiw of the ewv$,r :MIife# Might -WW »*
: ' tact it® th®. G9<gU -Stat®'-Polla® ta'deterMi^ they haw

■ informtiGn »^d.iag- th# mW- la - which- credit1 cards- WB 
obtained :bx..W® so ## i»Migftt^s B^rd##. 1#O 
in thi® Mtw 'Might be 'BfiMBd* ' - ' • ’ • '. - ■
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

F B I

Date: 7/16/68

Transmit the following in __________________________._______________
(Type in plain text or code)

Via - IRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: ALL SACs

FROM; SAC? MEMPHIS (44-1987) (?)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

to submit

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis3 7/9/68

The Bureau has requested that all divisions continue 
monthly cost data until further notice.

to comply
who

In view of the above,, all divisions ar® requested 
with th© Bureau’s instructionsB including offices

have negative cost data to report

2
2

(4)

ALL OFFICES 
Memphis 
.jap.--,-----—

^3£W^ ^.
JULI 81968

Approved: Sent M Per ^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM-NO:-W 
MAY-1062 EDITION < - 
GSA GEN. REG.’NO;, 27

5010-1,07-5:

LIFTED. STATES G^

Memorandum
TO SAC 44-^63

from ; ^A:W?y?^- Horth

subject: Murlcip

On 7-3-68: Lt. .Clif if Shreve, 'Fort;^ Georqe 
ilOS S^ t Wayrie, ; wanted to-, talk to ap-aqehT; '

Moriarity said his wife and mother-in-law have been dop/ng 
:Shp 114s;\^ Pete ahd;W^ ^arkoff, who 
the i>roadway Gril'^ ^iqry arity hangs but. r

orrarity

him. 
run :

Moriarity said a syndicate killed Martin1 Luther/king, Ik., a»„ 
th^ even, be the one who killed Kino but

- - he (Moriarity) c annot remember if he was in “emphis at the time

and. '

Moriarity said he knew where/some of the: $3,000,000 paid
7 kiilingi.; The; Krifer;j^t6qd'io;a6^pari^.M
place s whqr^ the - money is■ . tutieii W'.'Moriar i tjy ttaikpd. '

Hd; kaid^he was ’’confused” and ’’maybe /it is all a dream", 
away.

for tire 
of- the .

and walked

^ 1 JULE-^W

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds ReguliMy. on the Pay roll Swings. Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

'FBI

Date: 7/18/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) J&lilf'

SUBJECT: /MURKIN

ReBuairtel 7/12/68

prepared
Enclosed for the Bureau is 

Bureau circular letter re JOHN
one copy of previously 
WILLIAM.CLOUSER, Aka.'

circular
It is requested that the format used for enclosed 

letter be used for circular letter in captioned matter.

Assuming that the circular letter comes to the 
field folded, franked and sealed, the following is the cost 
data concerning distribution:

CHICAGO DIVISION $20.00 (stenographic manhours needed to 
address 1400 plus circular 
letters for distribution to dry 
cleaners in Illinois).

Regarding distribution to 325 
laundries in Illinois, there will 
be no charge for the use of the 
Laundry Institute's Addressograph 
machine in Chicago.

INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION - 27.00 (for addressing 1800 letters)

ST. LOUIS DIVISION 10.00 (for addressing 700 letters)

Total $57.00

3 - Bureau (44-38861) (Enc.l)
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info’)
2 - Chicago (44-1114)

Indianapolis (44-)Clnfo) 
1 - St. Louis (44-775)(Info) 
2 - Springfield (44-561)
—WCJHvr—- ---------------------
(10)

Approved: Sent
Special Agent in Charge

M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-3( (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI j
’ ' Date; 7/23/63 |

Transmit .the following in ___ :________________________________________________________
■ (Type in plaintext or code) '

Via___ - . airtel:I 
(Priority) ।

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------v_____________________________________________________________________

' TO; DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM? SACy BALTIMORE (44-669)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Chicago teletype to Bureau, 6/27/68 and 
Baltimore airtel to Bureau, 7/11/68. '

Enclosed under separate cover for Chicago is a list 
of both members and non-members, National Institute, of Dry 
Cleaning, 7/68 for the states of Illinois, Indiana and Missouri

The enclosed list was obtained from Mrs. CECIL BONAS, 
National Institute of Dry Cleaning, 909 Burlington Avenue, ' 
Silver Spring, Marcy land, telephone JU 9 - 2334 on 7/16/68. 
Mrs. BONAS has advised that the Institute does not have any 
addressograph equipment and that the list was prepared from 
IBM Punch Cards. She further advised that the Institute would, 
at no cost to the FBI, be willing to run off the list of 
either members, non-members or both from IMB cards to Cheshire 
"labels which could be done in about two days’ work. She 
stated that the Institute does not have" equipment to apply the 
labels but that there are mailing companies in the NBC area 
which have Cheshire labeling machines to apply the labels bo* 
envelopes or circulars.

Mrs. BONAS advised that there is no breakdown by 
county but that the list is broken down geographically by 
sip code.

3 - Bureau (REGISTERED MAIL)
3 - Chicago (Enc. 1) ('REGISTERED MAIL)

(1 - PACKAGE)(REGISTERED MAIL)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)(REGISTERED MAIL)
1 - Springfield (Info.)(REGISTERED MAIL)
9 - St. Louis (REGISTERED TAIL)
U- Indianapolis (Inf o.) (REGISTERED MAIL)
1 - Balti mo .re
JK?:^ir---- (IT)-----------------------------------------------

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BA 44-669'

No additional requests will de made of Mrs. BONA 
pending specific instructions from either the Bureau or 
Chicago in connection with the enclosed list of dry cleans

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



; • 8/1/68

AIR TEL , AIR MAIL

TO : SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

FROM : SAC, Indianapolis

MURKIN ■ • . . - .
COST DATA
JULY, 1968

Re Memphis airiel to Albany, 4/19/68.

I. NUMBER OF MANHOURS:

' ' A, . Agent ; •

(1) .; Regular hours 30
(2) Overtime Hours 4

B. Clerical .

(1) Regular hours 8
(2) ; Overtime hours 0

II. TOTAL MILEAGE: '

Bucar 0 :
r Personally / _ ;

- . ' owned 0 .

III. ANY UNUSUAL COSTS: 0 .

IV. PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING ON • 
CASE DURING MONTH: 1 , . ' :

2H?- Memphis / . ’ ’ . - "'''
(Tz* Indianapolis ■ ’ . ‘ ■ , . Hiea„
pjf/s™ /ui.^ ■ ■' ' '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



A X M T E b

TO: ©IMT^, FBI (44^i8#4)

S/C^ CHICAGO 04~HH>'..

suar#CT: / Guskis ’ ' .. . .

Be MHi>w alrui to Director 7/23M, «»tTaslig 
.# Chicago list of wahr» eud.tioa-ae^rs national Institute 
of ary Cleaning sa of Jsly. I^h tot the- Mates «x Illinois, 
Indiana, and sisaoun, ' .

Chicago attics is of tM opinio that it w^M W
expeditions to w^S out eis,e«ls« to aesber* *a# ?«jrl*-ise^WK 
oj? the ^ttimi Institute at Dry Cl«a»Ug through swe st 
cWi1# hiwlsi which ^. CWIt IMBUS of ths -Rational 
Institute of Pry Cleaning in Silver Spring, Mrviand, 
volunteered to run off. Thee* labels could than be affixed 
to ths circulars which ate to M distributed.

UACB, Baltimore is requested to recontact Mrs. 
B®AS and request that above ascribed labels be prepend. .

We &!•»!■ is requested to .advise MUfr^
whether the prepared circulars will bs sent out fre^ th® 
h>i«*uf CMcsgs or Springfield.

3 » Bureau
3 ~ Seii i sore («-S6U)
T}- Indianapolis (Info}
1 - Msphia (Info)
1 - Springfield (laid)
1 M> boule (Info)
1 - Chicago
jMijsp
W) irfLS . . 2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO: SAC, Chicago
tSF?S?5W 
st; feels
SFrirjfieW
Kochis '

July 2 9, 1GG3

RO;!: Directs, rax

^fex-ssss yijri^fioM airtel to ths Euroau 
elated 7/IS/JS*.

EifttGondrya?''? co lea cd the circular letter
SK freir^ nstlcd to iLs G^ke^ cad XaGlaDapolis Calces 
uadw e;’^?^ eovc? and TOC) cat: tea ox the cicala:? letter 
era bah;; trailed usd? capArate ^oyer to tho St* Lasts 
Division for? dts'texjaitica to laridxy cad day cleenk:; 
establish-icnto as yer lL:;on<jtioJ cc^al^d in ^efc^xoad 
ccsmtsicsUcn,

Fatty copies ci tie ciao i.:s letter are being
nulled to the ^xingueld eat hx'd^is Divisions undos* 
serrate cover dor actlen tAnad appropMsto by ths as 
division*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

August 12, 1968

TO ALL LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS:

On July 13, 1967, two unknown males, wearing stocking masks, robbed The 
Bank of Alton, Alton, Illinois, at gunpoint and obtained over $27,000. Investigation of 
this crime led to the recovery of a white Van Heusen Vangard shirt and a pair of tan 
trousers among other items;

The shirt bears laundry marks and the trousers dry cleaning symbols, facsimiles 
of which appear below. The laundry marks appear on the shirt collar, and dry cleaning 
symbols appear on the front and rear pockets on the right side of the trousers.

If, after review of the above facsimiles, you feel you have information which 
would be of assistance to the FBI, please call the nearest office of the FBI, the tele­
phone number of which is in the front page of your telephone directory.

Very truly yours,

Edgar Hotfve 
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

‘‘Not guilty plea” 1 
entered by Jas. Ray
MEMPHIS, Tenn.,-Appearing 

before Judge Preston Battle on 
Monday of this week, James 
Earl Ray|! through his counsel 
entered a plea of “not guilty” 
to the charge of slaying the 
Rev, Martin Luther King Jr., 
on Thursday evening April 4. ,

Ray was flanked by his law- 1 
yers, Arthur Hanes, former 1 
Mayor of Birmingham and 
Hanes’ son, Arthur Jr., at the ; 
counsel table. District Attorney - 
General Phil Canale and two of 
his aids. Sheriff William N, 
Morris Jr.,, sat, behind Ray.

Following preliminary pro­
cedures Judge Battle advised 
■counsel for Ray that heCRayl 
did not have to enter a plea" 
at this time.”

Mr. Hanes replied,.. “The de­
fendant wants to enter a plea 
of not guilty.” Ray was never- 
called by name by his attor­
ney. Following the reading, of 
each indictment..one charging' 
murder and the other carrying' 
a dangerous weapon..Hanes.. 
said:”...The defendant wants to, 
enter a plea of not guilty,.-.”

However, it appears'that la­
ter Hanes admitted to newsmen 
that James Earl Ray is his cli­
ent’s real name. He (Ray) was- 
using the name “Sneyd) when 
arrested in London and seem­
ingly as late as last week. He 
was arrested in London July 8.

Late Monday afternoon Dis­
trict Attorney General Canake 
noted that Charles Q. Stephens 
age 46, is held in jail as a ma­
terial witness in the case under 
$100,000 bond.

. Ray dressed neatly in a dark’s 
blue suit sat silently through the j 
court procedure. Judge Battle f 
set the trial date for Nov. 12.

A

The widely-heralded theory' । 
of a conspiracy attending the 
slaying of Dr. King may or ' 
may not crop up on or after ' 
Nov. 12. But seemingly the . ; 
FBI has discarded such atheory 
of the slaying.

Attending Ray’s escapades he 
escaped from the MissouriState^ 
Penitentiary on April 23,1967. 
He has not been known to have | 
worked anywhere since that j |

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

The

3

Indianapolis Recorder

H^ianapolis, Indiana

. Date:

Edition:

Author:

Editor:

Title:

Character:

Marcus C 
Stewart

Classification:

Submitting Office:

| | Being Investigated Ip

EBI INiJiAN/ipuLu

smrched—------- 1
SERlALR-n (V
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fame. But overjhe sevenmonthsfl 
.period preceding the slaying pi 
]Dr. King, it is ventured he (Ray); 
“spent around $10,000.

In keeping 11 with the wide 
spread rumors he had boasted 
while in' prison that he intended 
when on the outside to pick up a 
"bundle” (Again,he might try to, 

-collect a;$l million bundle of- 
.fered for.the death of.Dr.-King 
supposedly,by a business group.’ 
. How, or where .Ray obtained' 
money, for, a $3,000 car//tra­
vel to Mexico, across this coun­
try and ;to Canada may never,, 
he revealed. Yet? during the 
time he never held a job and 
engaged in “play boy spend­
ing.” • / - ;

One supposition j heretofore’ 
explored by the FBI was that 
he might have .beeri''a."party to 
a bank robbery, on,/uly 13 last 
year at Alton, I1L, in yvhich.it 
has been reported, more than 
,$20,000,. was seized,-The bank 
robbery followed by something, 
like three months Ray’s escape 
.from prison in 'Missouri onthe 
westside of the “ljig=river.”'1 
The FBI has. ventured that Ray Al 
might have been one of the two] 
men who' made .the haulon'tlie’j 
Alton Bank. But -.the supposi- 
tion has; never-been clinched. !

Seemingly. theFBIhas aban- ; 
doned the Idea that.a conspiracy 
obtained in the;slaying of, Dr; 
King. However,, the rumor Jtill 
prevails in some'circles,, low 
or high, that Ray’s operations, or

I activities would have been im-ii 
6 possible without help from o- 
i triers' who entertained. ideas ofi 
^ slaying DrJKlng^-J



F B !

Date: 8/14/68 ।
Transmit the following in________________________ ___ ________________ _ ____________

(Type in plaintext or code) •

Via A I R T E L REGISTERED MAIL________________ I -
(Priority) i

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SLC, BALTIMORE (44-669) (P)

SUBJECT < MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel 7/29/68; Chicago airtel to 
Director, 7/24/68,

Enclosed for Springfield are two separate lists 
of cleaning establishments, one of members of the National 
Institute of Dry Cleaners and the second non-members of that 
organization. (Both lists are in the form of labels on a 
tape).

On 8/12/68, MRS. CECIL BONIS, National Institute 
of Dry Cleaning, 909 Burlington Avenue, Silver Spring, 
Maryland, made available the above described enclosures.

As per prior* correspondence, Springfield will 
utilize the enclosed labels.

3 - Bureau (REGISTERED MAIL)
2 - Memphis (REGISTERED MAIL)(AIRMAIL)
2 y Springfield (Encl-2)(REGISTERED AIRMAIL 

Qy- Indiana noils (info) (REGISTERED AIRMAIL
1 - St. Lous (info)(REGISTERED AIRMAIL)
1 - Chicago (info)(REGISTERED AIRMAIL)
1 - Baltimore
PMV:bem
(11)

M Per---------------------------Approved:Sent 
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 Date 8-2-68
Name and F.P.C. FBI No. A.O. I.O. W.F. cc Cancel lotion

George William Tyree, Jr. 
20 L 1 U OIO 16 

SIU OOO
4, 714, 268 3337 3780

Federal process 
dismissed.

(8-2-68)
Don Ferris McCall, Jr.
21 M 1 U 15

L 3 Wr /
327, 089 B 3338 4092

Located Northridge, 
Calif., 7-17-68.

(8-2-68)
James Earl Ray /
16 M 9 U OOO 12 

M 4 W IOI
405, 942 G 3339 4182

442 
442^

Extradited London, 
England to Memphis, 
Tenn., 7-19-68.

-John Michael Walton
17 I 30 W OMI 

I 32 W IOI
356, 640 E 3340 4200

Located Lowndes Co., 
Alabama, 8-2-68.

(8-2-68)
Robert Vance Walton
14 M 13 U OOM 12 'Ref: 13

I 25 U OOO 26
361, 075 E 3341 4201

Located Lowndes Co., 
Alabama, 8-2-68.

(8-2-68)
James Joseph Scully 
2 M 21 W 19 Ref: 21

I 17 Ra 19
1, 170, 115 3342 4202

Located Arcadia, 
Calif., 7-23-68.

(8-2-68)
Jimmie Johnson 
20 L 1 Ut 6 Ref: U

MIU T
11,215 F 3343 4203

Located St. Louis, 
Missouri, 7-15-68.

(8-2-68)
^^"-3 63 "J /^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (4-17-68)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Located at:

ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202
CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604

CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202

CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201

DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan- 48226

EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202

KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103
MIAMI,' Florida 33137
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202

MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220
SACRAMENTO, California 95814
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California 92103
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Building Telephone

502 U. S. P. O. & Ct. House 518 465-7 551 
4303 Federal Office Bldg. 505 CH 7-155.5 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
275 Peachtree St., N.E. 404 JA 1-3900 
408 U.S. Post Office Bldg. 301 LE 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Bldg. 205 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal

Office Building 617 RI 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Bldg. 716 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life 704 333-4126
Room 905, U. S. Court House

& Federal Office Building 312 431-1333
415 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building 513 421-4310
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400
1529 Hampton Street 803 252-1911
Room 200 - 1810 Commerce

Street 214 RI 1-1851
Room 18218,Federal Off. Bldg303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building

& U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323
202 U. S. Court House Bldg. 915 
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building &

U. S. Court House 713 
1221 North Pennsylvania St. 317 
Room 800 - First Federal

Savings Building 601 
414 U. S. Court House &

Post Office Building 904 
707 U. S. Court House

Building 816 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 
Room 2-011 Federal Off. Bldg 702 
215 U. S. Post Office Bldg. 501 
1340 West 6th Street 213 
Room 701, Bank of Louisville 502 
841 Federal Office Bldg. 901 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 
735 U. S. Post Office, Customs

& Court House Building 414 
392 Federal Building 612 
520 Federal Building 205 
U. S. Post Office & Court

House Building 201 
510 The Trust Company Bldg. 203 
701 Loyola Avenue 504 
201 East 69th Street 212 
420 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building 703 
5104 N. Francis Street 405 
1010 Federal Office Bldg. 402 
500 Widener Building 215 
244 West Osborn Road 602 
1300 Federal Office Bldg. 412 
423 U. S. Court House Bldg. 503 
200 West Grace Street 703 
2020 J Street 916
2704 Federal Building 314
3203 Federal "Building 801
433 Federal Building 512
3211 Fifth Avenue 714
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 

Box 36015 415
Pan Am Building

255 Ponce de Leon Avenue
5401 Paulsen Street 912
1015 Second Avenue 206
421 South Sixth Street 217

533-7451 
59546

CA 8-1414 
632-6415

948-5000

355-1401

BA 1-6100 
524-2721 
385-1281

FR 2-3157 
483-3551 
583-3941 
525-7373 
379-2421

276-4684
FE 9-7861 

438-3674

622-5613 
787-1217 
522-4671

LE 5-7700

625-1631
VI2-7471 
348-1210

LO 3-5300
CR 9-5511 

471-2000 
224-4181 
644-2631 
441-1275

Room 610, Federal Off. Bldg. 813
506 Old Post Office Building 202

CH 1-5357 
EL 5-7521 
CA 5-6741 

297-3361

552-2155

765-6000 
354-9911

MA 2-0460 
522-9675 
228-7661 
393-7100
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8/30/68

Airtel Air Mail

To SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

From SAC, Indianapolis/(44-563)

MURKIN 
COST DATA 
AUGUST, 1968,

Re Memphis airtel to Albany 4/19/68.

I. NUMBER OF MANHOURS:

A. Agent

(1) Regular hours $
(2) Overtime hours 0

B. Clerical

(1) Regular hours 0
(2) Overtime hours 0

II. TOTAL MILEAGE:

Bucar .0
Personally 

owned 0

III. ANY UNUSUAL COSTS: 0

IV. PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING
ON CASE DURING MONTH: 1

^-Memphis
(WIndianapolis
W/sjr..J ---
(3) Ssiialized'

tndex** --------
i^1--^—- p^ri--------- -
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In Reply.) Please Refer to
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

August 12, 1968

TO ALL LAUNDRIES AND/DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS:

On July 13, 1967, two unknown males, wearing stocking masks, robbed The
Bank of Alton, Altojij—lllinoiSj. at gunpoint and obtained over $27,000. Investigation of 
this crime led to the recovery of a white Van Heusen Vangard shirt and a pair of tan 
trousers among other items.

The shirt bears laundry marks and the trousers dry cleaning symbols, facsimiles 
of which appear below. The laundry marks appear on the shirt collar, and dry cleaning 
symbols appear on the front and rear pockets on the right side of the trousers.

If, after review of the above facsimiles, you feel you have information which 
would be of assistance to the FBI, please call the nearest office of the FBI, the tele- ~ - 
phone number of which is in the front page of your telephone directory.

Very truly yours,

Edgar Hptfve 
Director

7/ r r
SEARCHED INDEXED
SERIALIZED ^^ fiifd

^53
FBI —INDIANAPOLIS
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Rtply, Ploate Rtftr to 

*“•*•• IP 140-1780

Indianapolis, Indiana 
September 13, 1968

Re: John C. Carbo, Jr.
Chief Probation Officer 
Northern District of Georgia 
Atlanta, Georgia

Donald James Nissen was contacted at the United States 
Penitentiary, Terre Haute, Indiana, on September 12, 1968, 
and furnished the following information in a signed statement:

’’September 12, 1968 
’’Terre Haute, Indiana

"I, Donald James Nissen, am presently confined at the 
United States Penitentiary, Terre Haute, Indiana. I am 
giving this statement of my own free will and no promises 
or threats have been made to me. I am willing to testify 
to the following information before any Security Hearing Board 
and in the presence of any persons I make allegations against 
as well as their attorneys knowing I would be subject to 
cross-examination.

”1 know of ho connection between John C. Carbo, Jr., who 
is the Chief Probation Officer for the Nor them District of 
Georgia, Atlanta, Georgia, and the K«K.K» or any similar group. 
I never meant to infer this, but there may have been a misunder­
standing when I made a statement that I was afraid to talk 
to Mr. Carbo, however I meant that he might feel that I was 
under great pressure and strain from the K»K,K. arid might jump 
probation. I feared that if he felt I was about to violate 
my probation earlier this year, he might have my probation 
revoked. ...

. 7-Bureau 1
1-Atlanta 
2-Jackson 
1-Memphis (44-Murkin) 
1-St. Louis 
1-Phoenix „ > >
gAIndianapolis (^44-563) '
JDB-rav

£/< 'A Ay 4^ y /-5^ 3-374
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Re: John C. Carbo, Jr,

’’.During February or March, 1967, I was confined 
at the U.S. Penitentiary, Leaveinworth, Kansas, and 
I talked with a fellow inmate, Leroy McMenaman. He told 
me that there was a $100,000 reward for the person who 
killed Martin Luther King, who was still alive at that 
time/ McMenaman asked me at first if I would set it 
up for him, by finding out such things as King’s 
whereabouts, and daily schedule. Just befire my release 
from prison in April, 1967, McMenaman told me that it 
was all right for me to do the entire job including 
the assassination of King. He told me that in order 
to collect the $100,000 I should contact Mrs. Eurie, 
owner of Eurie Real Estate Company, Jackson, 
Mississippi. Mrs. Eurie would then put me in contact 
with the pay-off man who was a K.K.K, member and 
also the newest Deputy United States Marshal, at 
Jackson, Mississippi. I was never told the name 
of this Deputy United States Marshal, however he was 
in April, 1967, the newest man in that office. He 
was also supposedly a member of the Council for the white 
Knights at Jackson. 1 don’t have any further information 
about this Deputy Marshal and I never contacted 
Mrs. Eurie. I do believe that McMenaman was telling me 
the truth.

”1 have read this statement consisting of this 
and one other page and it is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge; I have made this statement 
to John D. Burroughs, Jr,, who has identified himself 
to me as a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation.

”/s/ ppnald James Nissen

’’Witness: John D."Burroughs, Jr., SA, FBI, 
Indianapolis”.

2
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John C. Carbo, Jr.

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it 
and its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency.

3*
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9/13/68

AIRTEL ’ ■ AIRMAIL

TO: Director, FBI (77^33993) .

FROM: SAC, Indianapolis (140-1780) (RUC)

JOHN C. CARBO, JR.
CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA, GEORGIA .
(REFER TO EMPLOYEES SECURITY AND SPECIAL INQUIRY SECTION)

Re Bureau airtel 
dated 9/6/68.

to Indianapolis and Atlanta

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and 
six copies of a letterhead memorandum reflecting the 
interview with DONALD JAMES NISSEN. Enclosed for Atlanta, 
Memphis, St. Louis, and Phoenix is one copy each of 
above letterhead memorandum, and for Jackson two copies of 
letterhead memoranbm. Also enclosed for Jackson is one 
copy of referenced airtel. ,

The following investigation was conducted 
at Terre Haute, Indiana, by SA JOHN D. BURROUGHS, Jr. 
on 9/12/68:

3-Bureau (Enc. 7) (RM)
2-Atlanta (140-1970) (Enc. 1) (RM)
2-Jackson (Enc. 3.) (RM)
1-Memphis (Info) (Enc. 1)(RM) (44-murkin)
1-St. Louis (Info) (Enc. 1) (RM)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



IP 140-1780 , -

A review of the Inmate File: pertaining to

born
Ls*ir

DONALD JAMES NISSEN at if he ILS. Penitentiary, Terre 
led that h©^is a white male American, 
5’10”, 130, brown hair, blue eyes, and 

_ raer 26055TH. On 12/14/64, he received 
five years probation for Dyer Act and on 7/19/65, 
his probation was revoked and on 8/14/65, he was recommitted 
for five years on the probation violation aifl?pyer Act 
in U.S. District Court at Tucson, Arizona.

Mr, WILLIAM BAUDER, NISSEN’s case worker, 
at the U.S. Penitentiary, Terre Haute, advised that 
NISSEN is not under psychiatric care and further there 
is no psychiatrist at the U.S. Penitentiary, Tore Haute, 
Indiana. He stated that NISSEN only recently was transferred 
into the U.S. Penitentiary, Terre Haute, and he knows very 
little if anything about him.

During interview c£:KISS®, on 9/12/68, he very 
emphatically attempted to make it clear that there 
was a misinterpretation of his statements regarding 
JOHN C. CARBO* Jr., the Chief Probation Officer at Atlanta, 
Georgia, and that he never meant to infer that CARBO was 
in any way connected with the KKK. He further advised that 
the Deputy United States Marshal he was referring to was 
not stationed in Atlanta, Georgia, but rather was assigned to 
Jackson, Mississippi. He said that even though he would be 
willing to testify before a Security Hearing Board that he 
wanted to limit his information in this matter as he felt 
that while he was confined at the institution chances of 
retaliation against him would be great. He further stated 
that he had given much of this information to the FBI 
previously and that he was under the opinion that Mrs, EURIE 
of Jackson, Mississippi, had previously been interviewed 
by the FBI as a result of information furnished by him.

Information copy to Memphis as LHM contains 
information concerning identity of individuals who supposedly 
were putting up money for the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING-
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IP 140-1780

As NISSEN could not identify the Klan he was 
referring to, no characterization of KK is attached. 
The Indianapolis Office is not in possession of a 
characterisation of the Council for the White Knights.

LEADS:

JACKSON ' ;

At Jackson, Mississippi

DACE will attempt to identify the Deputy 
U.S. Marshal referred to by NISSEN and inquire of 
appropriate confidential informants to confirm or 
refute the alleged KKK membership. Will then furnish 
LHM setting forth results of these efforts to Bureau 
as soon as possible as Bureau deadline previously 
set for 9/16/68,

3
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY IM2 EDITION

i <ISA &M^(4fC&) tOMt.«

- “ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) date: 9/13/68

FROM : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

subject: UNSUBS (2);
The Bank of Alton,
AIran, Illinois
&13/67

(00: SPRINGFIELD)

Enclosed for St. Louis and Indianapolis, if 
not already received, are lists of members and non-members 
of the National Institute of Dry Cleaners furnished by the 
Baltimore Division.

These lists are to be used in the mailing of 
circular letters furnished by the Bureau concerning the subject

2 - Chicago (44-1114) 
Baltimore (44-669) 
Indianapolis (Enc. 2)^7

1 >- Memphis (44=1987)
2 - St. Louis (44-775) (Enc. 2)
2 - Springfield (44-561) 
WRjjah 
(10)
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OFTNVESTI GAT ION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

August 12, 1968

TO ALL LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS:

On July 13, 1967, two unknown males, wearing stocking masks, robbed The 
Bank of Alton, Alton, Illinois, at gunpoint and obtained over $27,000. Investigation of 
this crime led to the recovery of a white Van Heusen Vangard shirt and a pair of tan 
trousers among other items.

The shirt bears laundry marks and the trousers dry cleaning symbols, facsimiles 
of which appear below. The laundry marks appear on the shirt collar, and dry cleaning 
symbols appear on the front and rear pockets on the right side of the trousers.

If, after review of the above facsimiles, you feel you have information which 
would be of assistance to the FBI, please call the nearest office of the FBI, the tele­
phone number of which is in the front page of your telephone directory.

Very truly yours,

11 Edgar Hotfve 
Director
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SAC, Springfield (44-561) 9/27/68

SAC, Indiaiiapolis/f£^^

UNSUBS (2);
The Bank of Alton,
Alton, Illinois, 7/13/68
BR ;
00: Springfield

Re Springfield letter to Chicago 9/13/68.

Circular letters pertaining to laundry marks were 
mailed to all laundries and dry cleaning establishments within 
the State of Indiana. To date no information has been developed 
from these sources.

2-Springfield
4^Indianapolis 

PJF/sjr^ :! 
(3) 1 f

i!

!l
II
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9/30/68

Airtel Air Mail

To SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
From SAC, Indianapolis (^(44-5631^

MURKIN
COST DATA
SEPTEMBER, 1968

Re Memphis airtel to Albany 4/19/68.

I. Number of Man hours

A. Agent

(1) Regular hours
(2) Overtime hours

8
0

B. Clerical

(1) Regular hours 12
(2) Overtime hours 0

II. Total Mileage

Bucar 2 miles
Personally 
owned 0

III. Any Unusual Costs 0

IV. Peak Number of Special Agents
Working on Case during Month 1

2-Memphis 
dfllnd ianapol is
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10/17/68

AH® AIBMAIL

to: aiwera, tbi (<M8«ai)
Wl: «*C, IMDUJUPOLIS (44-56S) (BOB)

SUBJECT

Bo Springfield #irt«l to Director, dated 5/1/68.

Oe 10/18/68, BOBEBT S. STMADEB, 122 Villi** Drive, Apartment J, 
Brownsburg, IndMtt, telepbooically contacted till* office advising 
that Be vteM to apeak to aa agent la regard to captioned subject. 
Arrangement* were made to meet hi* at which time ho furnished 
information substantially the ana* as va* furnished by hi* wife, 
MAiiGABET Wicto MfBAMEB, in referenced air tel. The only dis­
crepancy with information furnished previously by hi* wife va* that 
he coepared photographs that were published of JAMES IM BAT to . 
th* persons that he reneebered having overheard at the Gelt Track 
Stop, Lobs non, Tennessee, la late March, 1966. After comparison 
he advised that none of th* five sen he overheard at th* track step 
were identical to JAMES EM BAY. His wife had previously stated 
in referenced airtel that one of those persons bad been BAY.

STAADEB advised that after hearing this conversation with the 
five as* in th* restroom at th* track step on or about th* last day 
ef March, 1968, that Be and his wife turned around and traveled 
back to Memphis, a distance of about 65 miles, to report what he 
had overheard. When they returned .to Meehls, however, be got 
scared, did net want to get involved and did net report what he had 
heard to anyone, They left Messis and traveled East in the direction 
they had been traveling before returning to Memphis. Mrs. BflAQSB, 
in referenced airtel, advised to the contrary that be did not 
mention hearing of the plan to kill Dr. MA8TIE hDTBEB KW that day, 
and she did not advise of having returned te Memphis to report such 
information.
3-Bamt (4MSIS1) (BM) ^Indianapoii* 
2-M©nphls (44-1987) (BM) UXi/vln /) 
2-Sprifcgfield (44-561) (MM) (8) __ /

>»rlal!z«d 

Maxed-
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IP 44-563

In iMitlcn to the above IsfomtioB, STHABEH advised 
that lie was approached by a aaa oa the night of 10/13/68, 
at the bar of Howard Johnson**, located at 1-465 and 
ladUM State Highway 136, la Indianapolis. This ana, 
according to #tto, knew all about WbttEB nod was aware 
of hie poor financial status. This ma followed bio to the 
car and told 8IWIKK that be coaid sabs $100,000 if tee would 
testify to what he heard in the restroom in Lebanon, 
Tennessee, in late Brel. The nan did not tell bin who 
would pay the annoy, but told STUM®! that if he was interested 
tee was to be in Qklaheoa City, Cktetast, at the airport 
at 3:06 AM, on Saturday, 10/19/66. The nan also told 
8WO that if he did not believe his, to go to the 
Holiday Inn bar, at the Indianapolis airport at 5:00 Bl 
the next evening. ITiOI advised that he did, in feet, 
go the next evening to the Holiday inn bar, which was on 
10/14/61, but be was not approached by anyone. On the 
■owning of 10/15/66, st approxiantely 5:30 M, MMBKi 
heard a noise at his apartaent door, nod found a note which 
stated,^t. 3:60 AM, OKLA. City. Mow such aoney”. 
STiOi stated that he team very worried and finally on 
10/16/68 nude a telephone call to ASTHUH HATAES, attorney 
for JAMS EAHL BAT, in Birainghaa, Ala buna, attespting to 
find out if MATOS was responsible for the offer of 
$100,000 for STAADEA to testify. He talked to HAISES, at 
which tine HATHES Mentioned to STSABEH that he had received 
a mysterious phone cell several days before, advising that 
he should get in touch with a iOBOT WBOBI, however, 
BATHES had taken it as a prank call. HATMES knew of no 
offer of noney to STHAOEB if bo would testify, but did take 
STBADEM's address and phone number.

After talking to HAYKES, 8TBADEB immediately called 
the Indianapolis office and requested to talk to an Agent. 
STHABEBgave as his reason for not contacting the EBI 
previously, that he was an ox-con and was not food of 
dealing with police in any manner, however, he wee neared 
and felt that ho sunt ake known the above information. 
STBADEA furnished both notes he had received to interviewing 
Agents.?
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IP 44-563 , ■

Indianapolis Office is retaining these notes at this 
time and has instructed STRADER to promptly advise if he is 
recontacted in the future by anyone concerning this matter. 
As the substance of this interview with STRADER has previously 
been furnished to the Bureau and Memphis, it does not appear 
further investigation is necessary. The Indianapolis Office 
will keep the Bureau and Memphis advised of any further 
developments.

It should be noted that in referenced airtel, mention 
is made of the fact that STRADER was a patient twice at Patton 
State Hospital, Sacramento, California, and once at Atascadero 
State Hospital in California.

3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



11/4/68

Airtel Air Mail

To SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

From SAC, Indianapolis

MURKIN.
COST DATA
OCTOBER, 1968

Re Memphis airtel to Albany 4/19/68.

I. Number of Man hours

A. '; Agent

(1) Regular hours 2
, (2) Overtime hours 0

B. Clerical

; (1) Regular hours |
(2) Overtime hours 0

II. Total Mileage

Bucar 20 miles
Personally owned 0

III. Any Unusual Costs 0

IV. Peak Number of Special Agents 
Working on Case during Month 1

^Memphis 
Mndianapolis

PJF/sjr J J
(3)

S#YS?1«]-

Ssaliredj
tarred „
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Transmit the following in

TELETYPE

fbi .;
Date; 11/13/68 |

PLAINTEXT_________________________ . |
(Type, in plaintext or code) I
URGENT_____________________ ’ I

(Priority) ' .

TO DIRECTOR, FBI -

FROM INDIANAPOLIS (44-

MURKIN. 00: MEMPHIS.

REBUTELEPHONE CALL TO INDIANAPOLIS NOV. TWELVE LAST.

ALL MOTELS IN AREA EAST OF GARY, IND., CHECKED BY 

BUAGTS NOV. THIRTEEN INSTANT AND NO REGISTRATION FOR AUG. 

TWENTYONE, SIXTYSEVEN, FOUND FOR JAMES EARL RAY, ERIC S. GALT, 

OR JOHN L. RAYNS. RECORDS UNAVAILABLE THIS DATE AT U.S. 

TWENTY MOTEL, PORTAGE, IND. THAT MOTEL WILL BE. RECONTACTED' 

NOV. FOURTEEN,' NEXT. BUREAU: WILL BE KEPT ADVISED.

. AIRMAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS. . .

Approved: ------f / J) ^^ __________ Sent
^pecial Agent in Charge
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FD-3 6 (Rev. 5-2 2-64)

F B I

Date: 11/14/68

Transmit the following in
(lype in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR

FROM : INDIANAPOLIS <(44-563)

MURKIN 00 - MEMPHIS

RE INDIANAPOLIS TEL TO BUREAU, NOV. THIRTEEN LAST

REGISTRATION RECORDS FOR AUG. TWENTYONE, NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN

CHECKED THIS DATE AT U. S. TWENTY MOTEL, PORTAGE, IND. NO RECORD

FOUND FOR JAMES EARL RAY, ERIC S. GALT OR JOHN L. RAYNS

AIRTEL FOLLOWS

AM COPY MEMPHIS

(1> Indianapolis 
icc - Memphis (AM)

ECW:fjm 
(2)

Approved:
fecial Agent in Charge
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Diwea, BI (44-38861)

SAC, .W^JMIS (44*563) 0?)

12/4/68

00: ■ Maapbis

& IP tels to taw 11/13/68 and 11/14/68,

The faXUwiiig iw^Ugatlen W conducted by SA W C.

On 11/13/68, the following individuals advised the 
records -of their businesses fabled to'indicate anyone using 
the, nme JAKES 081 R<# ERIC S, GALT or « 1. SUOS 
registered for 8/21/67, nor did they have a record of an 
older model Plymouth with Illinois license plates for that 
date:

MMttE PUGRIM, Manager, Gary Trwd^dge, 6200 Melton 
Road, Gaty, Indiana#

ST® MBM0, Assistant M^r> H&Uday Im*. 3030 East 
Sth .Avenue, Gary, Indiana.

301 KIO1AM, BooMfi^eper, Diplomat Motel*. 4905 Kelton. 
Road, Gary, Indiana.

MMJW MIS, Owner, Sleepy Hollow Hotel* 5296 MM 
Road, Portage, Indiana.

WARS m®tt, tear, Park Side Motel, 5192 Melton . 
.Road, Portage, Indiana#

RICHARD WRffiEI, Owner., Ws Motel, 5500 Melton Rood, 
Portage, Indiana.

2 • Bureau
2 * Memphis
P- Indianapolis (AWg)
J®/!’1’’ jS !tex&J.

Piled...
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12/3/68

AIRTEL ' AIR MAIL

TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (44-563)

MURKIN
COST DATA
NOVEMBER, 1968

Re Memphis airtel to Albany, 4/19/68.

I. Number of Man hours

j A. Agent

(1) Regular hours 4
(2) Overtime hours 0

B. Clerical

(1) Regular hours j
(2) Overtime hours 0

i II. Total Mileage

Bucar 50
Personally owned 0

III. Any Unusual Costs 0

IV. Peak Number of Special Agents
Working on Case During Month 2

2 - Memphis
^D- Indianapolis
PJF/plp ■
(3)
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FD-36 (Hev. Lt-io-zvi

Transmit the following in

F B I

Date: X?/m/€»K

(Type in plain text or code)

Via ^JHEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO;

™^:

1DC

2 '•wpfi.& {4-4-1087) (F)

SUBJECT; StoS - COST ^7'^
(CO;
BWIS 44-388S1

Me KmpMfe ait! 
ieaphis airtel to All tld

to 1* Iba ay dated 4/19/68, and

Discontinue tte arwtiily svhxissicn to the He^phis 
Division of the cost data requested in reierenced airtels, 
since the Bureau tew agreed this submission can be discon­
tinued .

2“4H SAC fs 
2~Memphis 
lEGiaas 
(116)

J EC ? - 1968

Approved:
Special

Sent
Charge

M Per
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12*6-68

AlfiJEL

TO DIRECTOR^ FBI (44-38861) >

FROM SAC/SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

■RE:- ■. murkin / ’ \ ■ - - ■ -

Re Springfield airtel to Director, 0-1-68, and 
Indianapolis airtel to Director, 10-17-68. :

On December 6 and 6, 1968, PAUL HOWARD, temporarily 
residing Room 224, Rogers Hotel,: Bloomington, Illinois, an . ? 
unsavory Individual with alleged underworld connections, 
contacted a representative of the Springfield Office. .

HOWARD advised that since casually meeting ROBERT 
HOOD? STRADER in a bar he has associated with him constantly 
from November 26, 1968, to the present. He identified STRADER 
as the owner of the Prototype SpecialtyCompany, 2745 South . 
Holt Road, P. O. Box 41004,; Indianapolis, Indiana, whose 
wife, MARGARET STRADER, was currently confined to St. Joseph 
Hospital', Bloomington, Illinois, where she has given birth to . 
.a. child..

As noted in referenced communications, STRADER, who 
apparently has a history of mental illness, has alleged he had 
information concerning the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING. 
HOWARD related the story as furnished him by STRADER with 
events in the order as Set forth in referenced airtels. STRADER 
alleged to HOWARD that the FBI was fully familiar with his story 
that he is well acquainted with numerous agents throughout the 
United States and that "federal agents" were protecting him 
ahd are constantly alert to his whereabouts. .According to 

,3 - Bureau 
1* Memphis (44-1987)(Info<)

- Indianapolis (44-563 HInfo.) 
1 - Chicago (44-1114)(liifo.) 
1 - Springfield , >
DTS:VLS
CO
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SI 44-561

HOWARD, STRADER Continually discusses the MARTIN LUTHER KING * 
killing arid: bias furnished so. much Alleged detail in this .
Matter that he has HOWARD thoroughly coiifused. -STRADER 
allegedly is in the process';of ’felling,.his Sfory concerning, 

. 'the KING slaying to the ‘‘Chicago Daily News” for $2,500,000 
arid he has an appointment with JOHN' LINDS1WM On December 7,- -
1068, at a motel in Lafayette; Indiana, concerning his story.:, :
STRADER allegedly stated whoever will pay the most for his 
ritqry~wlll> get;-£t.;-^ ; j

HOWARD advised hei arid STRADER.travelled to the 
offipe of S^RADER’s rittorn^ DONALD FOLEY, of\the Merchants 
Bank Building,, Indianapolis, .Indiana, where between 8:30 a.m. ? 
and;5:30 p.rn., December 5, 1968, STRADER made four or five 
disk reeprdirigs utilizing both sides of the recording disks 
in which he ^ his alleged facts concerning the
KING slaying. -FOLEY then allegedly contacted ,6r was tp 
contact an agent, of the 1^ Office. .

-'Incidental. ;t0--the^\t£ip'.;.t^^ Indiana,
STRADER and HOWARD travelled to the Veterans Administration 
Hospital, Danville, illinpis, wherd STRADM is allegedly a 
patient on tempprary leave due? to report back on -December' 26, 
1968. The purpose of the visit was to pick up checks hailed ; 
to STRADER at the hospital but attersentering the hospital 
STRADER returned to HOWARD arid stated, th^^ checks, had:riot come. .

V In view of past information concerning STRADER, 
no action is recommended^ .Add!fionai information furnished by 
HOWARD iri this, matter will be furnished the Bureau arid interested 

'.'Offices-'upon its receipt.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL KIM NO. 10
MAY 1962 IDH1ON 
OSA GEN. ECO. NO. 27

3010*10#

UNITED ST«raVERNMENT

TO
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SUBJECT: MURKI' 
CR

SACj 'la^^^oli (44-563)

MC ARDLE

DATE: 12/7/68

Approximately 11:30 AM today, attorney at law DONALD F. 
FOLEY, Merchants Bank Building, telephone 639-5454, called 
this office. He advised he is a member of the law firm - 
Stewart, Irwin, Gilliom, Fuller and Meyer, Suite 1200 at 
above address. He stated their legal practice is practically 
entirely civil. Mr. FOLEY advised he is presently representing
ROBERT STRATER for the 
representatives of the 
in Chicago, Illinois.

purpose of drafting a contract with 
Chicago Daily News, newspaper, published

He stated that he first met STRATER some time ago
when he was referred to FOLEY to handle some legal matters, 
and as a result of that relationship he was approached with 
respect to the contract drafting. Mr. FOLEY advised that 
this past Thursday STRATER talked to him and indicated that 
he had not told all the facts he had relative to the murder 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING to the FBI in previous contacts with 
the FBI. FOLEY stated that last Thursday his client "gave 
him the full story'1 of what he allegedly knew of this 
matter. FOLEY advised that at that time he told STRATER he 
would not assist in drafting any contract witiithe Chicago 
Daily News unless STRATER cooperated fully with the FBI. 
According to FOLEY, STRATER professes to be willing to take 
a polygraph test to prove he is now or will be now telling 
the truth. FOLEY said that he feels it is his responsibility 
to advise the FBI and in calling he was fulfilling this 
responsibility. He said he would make available, any information 
or physical evidence such as credit cards charges for gasoline, 
etc. , that his client, STRATER, furnished him if STRATER is 
agreeable to this. This is due according to FOLEY because 
of the lawyer-client relationship.

Indianapolis

JJM:rel
(2) /
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FOLEY stated that his client, STRATER, professed to be in 
fear of his life, professed to want to talk to the FBI and 
professed to be willing to set up an appointment and meet with 
them. FOLEY advised that several weeks ago he spoke to SA 
RICHARD H. GRABHAM of this office telephonically to call our 
attention tp STRATER and the fact that STRATER said he had 
been interviewed by the FBI and had additional information.

FOLEY advised that there was to be a meeting with 
representatives of the Chicago Daily News at a motel in 
Lafayette, Indiana on either 12/6 or 7/68, which meeting was 
canceled.by the newspaper representatives. He said the 
meeting has been re-scheduled for next Friday night, 
12/13/68 at 7:00 PM. FOLEY did not say whether he dealt with 
the newspaper representatives or whether this information 
came to him through his client, STRATER.

He stated that STRATER professed to be scared and in 
addition to be willing to submit to a polygraph test, wanted 
to have the FBI ’’bug” his automobile. He said his client 
in the past has alleged that he has been shot at, received 
threatening notes, has been living in fear, has gone to 
various cities, etc. He said STRATER presently is living at 
the Rogers Hotel in Danville, Illinois. He will be there 
until Christmas Day, 1968, He is on leave from the VA 
Hospital at Danville, Illinois, where he is receiving mental 
treatment. STRATER has a wife and young child. They are 
living with her folks at Lexington, Illinois. He said STRATER 
alleges he has previously contacted the FBI at Bloomington, 
Illinois, and at Indianapolis, Indiana.

FOLEY stated that STRATER also advised him (no dates) 
that an unknown man approached him at the Howard Johnson Motel 
on West 16th Street in Indianapolis to testify in a certain 
way at the RAY trial. He also told FOLEY that he was in contact 
with two men at the Holiday Inn at the Indianapolis Airport. 
Or, at least there were two men whom he thought were trying 
to make contact with him there.

FOLEY said STRATER’s wife had recited the story of STRATER’s 
alleged involvement in matters relating to the KING murder. 
FOLEY said his client has a record of previous psychiatric 
treatment.

2
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The writer pointed out to FOLEY that independetly of
the attorney or the FBI, medical people had objectively 
STRATER required psychiatric care as FOLEY said he did. 
writer advised attorney DONALD. F. FOLEY that the proper 
official of the FBI conversant with matters of interest

determined 
The

to
the FBI in the investigation of Reverend KING’S murder would 
be apprised of the above.
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SAC/ Memphis' '(44-19 87) ' ?3/7/69

SAC, Kansas .City. '(44-760), , -(P). ; ;

MURKIN ’

’Re Kansas. City letter to Memphis ,. 10/4/68 ,' captioned 
as above, and Kansas•City report-of SA WEETERS. POND, 
2/10/69, .captioned /’FRED ALEXANDER ■MICHAELSON,-, aka; ITSP.”

For information of Memphis,-MICHAELSON was 
transported2/27/69 to the US. Penitentiary, Terre 
Haute, Indiana- -

For information of Indianapolis /•MICHAELSON 
as FRED ALEXANDER MICHELSON appeared in U./S. District 
Court/ Kansas City, Ks., on 1/31/69 and was sentenced to 
serve six years custody of the Attorney General on each 
of three counts of an indictment charging violations 
.Section. 2314 , Title 18, U.. S . Code. • ■ The sentences are 
concurrent. - . ■ • ■ . '

He was confined.-in the Clay, County Jail, 
Liberty, Missouri, since 7/27/67, on local charges 
inasmuch as his trial had been continued on several 
occasions because of-his insistence in changing lawyers. 
He was removed by writ for the Federal ' charges,. and sub­
sequently the local charges were dismissed in view of ' . 
the Federal sentence. ■ . . . j

MICHAELSON, was interviewed in ' jail’at Liberty, 
Mo., on 10/2/68., upon .his request, and stated; he had , 
written several.letters to the”Case Agent, but they had 
been returned because.of improper addresses." He claimed 
to have vital information concerning the assassinations 
of JOHN F. KENNEDY on 11/22/63; MARTIN'LUTHER-KING on 
4/3/68, and' ROBERT KENNEDY. His information would go”to 
the scale Of great national importance.” - He realized, the 
information had been .held much too long, but-he refused

'2-Memphis ?
(^-Indianapolis (44-563)
2-Kansas City -
WSP:lib
(6) . ■

MMI^ ■ <?nu PS) \J^—:
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to discuss it in jail. . He denied using this as an attempt' to' 
get out of the-jail, and .added‘that he. would definitely make ; 
a full disclosure if.and when he. is incarcerated in a peni­
tentiary or hospital where-he could obtain treatment -for his 
nervous stomach. . n ‘ '

Information had been-previously furnished by the jailer 
that'several prisoners had commented that MICHAELSON; had claimed 
to be psychic-.in making predictions Of such-things, as aircraft . 
disasters. It had been'claimed that'such predictions could notbe 
made unless.he had the Use.of a ballpoint pen, and such pens were 
not available to him while in jail.' •. ' v

" ' It- is noted .MICHAELSON, was incarcerated in the Missouri
State. Penitentiary from about 6,/25./65 to about 8/26/66 -and. 
both MICHAELSON and JAMES EARL RAY were there at the same- - 
time.-' ' .

In view of the; above .information and the fact . 
MICHAELSON. desired to .enter .guilty pleas'to Federal charges, 
the AUS A,. District of Kansas,'issued a writ and--had MICHAELSON 
removed to. Federal custody for Sentencing, as stated above. 
Prior to sentencing, MICHAELSON was found by the'court, to be 
mentally competent.. '

INDIANAPOLIS ? ■ _ ’ ' '

AT: TERRE. HAUTE, INDIANA: . - ’ • '

■ At the U. S'. Penitenti-a^vii_wfT.l--interview- MICHAELSON.,-
FBI $2 9U E, white male, born__________for. all possible­
information concerning MURKIN-and-other possible matters'.'-

~2-
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